Apart from the fund raising activities mentioned below, the Company has not conducted any fund-

raising activities in the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

Date of Fund raising activity Net proceeds Intended use of Actual use of net

– 9 –

announcement net proceeds proceeds

23 December

2024 and 15

January 2025

Issue of 59,574,000

new Shares under

general mandate at

the subscription price

of HK$0.50 per

subscription Shares

Approximately

HK$29.7

million

For general

working capital

The net proceeds

were fully utilised

as intended.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 3,046,963,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion (assuming

that the Subscriptions are fully completed and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of

the Company before the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares under the Subscription

Agreements) are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Completion

 No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate %

Ms. Wang Xiu Hua(1) 568,440,000  18.66  568,440,000  15.92

Equal Plus Limited(2) 190,102,000  6.24  190,102,000  5.32

Mr. Zhou Jun(3) 160,399,000  5.26  160,399,000  4.49

Ms. Ma Xiaoling(4) 120,858,000  3.97  120,858,000  3.38

Mr. Lu Ke(5) 103,090,000  3.38  103,090,000  2.89

Everkept Limited(6) 23,742,000  0.78  23,742,000  0.66

Subscriber A -  -  10,909,000  0.31

Subscriber B 16,067,000  0.53  39,067,000  1.09

Subscriber C 300,000  0.01  12,088,000  0.34

Subscriber D -  -  1,818,000  0.05

Subscriber E 221,000  0.01  4,217,000  0.12

Subscriber F 1,568,000  0.05  12,821,000  0.36

Subscriber G -  -  34,256,000  0.96

Subscriber H -  -  12,727,000  0.36

Subscriber I 197,000  0.01  6,651,000  0.19

Subscriber J -  -  3,254,000  0.09

Subscriber K 124,918,000  4.10  173,281,000  4.85

Subscriber L -  -  2,727,000  0.08

Subscriber M 2,925,000  0.10  6,197,000  0.17

Subscriber N -  -  5,454,000  0.15

Subscriber O 2,052,000  0.07  13,700,000  0.38

Subscriber P -  -  5,454,000  0.15

– 10 –

Subscriber Q 505,000  0.02  13,232,000  0.37

Subscriber R 109,090,000  3.58  169,090,000  4.74

Subscriber S -  -  9,090,000  0.26

Subscriber T -  -  4,545,000  0.13

Subscriber U -  -  4,545,000  0.13

Subscriber V -  -  2,909,000  0.08

Subscriber W -  -  24,000,000  0.67

Subscriber X -  -  27,272,000  0.76

Subscriber Y 387,000  0.01  5,477,000  0.15

Subscriber Z -  -  3,996,000  0.11

Subscriber AA -  -  47,952,000  1.34

Subscriber AB -  -  92,297,000  2.58

Subscriber AC -  -  14,545,000  0.41

Subscriber AD -  -  10,000,000  0.28

Subscriber AE -  -  9,090,000  0.26

Other public Shareholders 1,622,102,000  53.22  1,622,102,000  45.42

Total

3,046,963,000

100

3,571,394,000

100

Notes:

(1) Ms. Wang Xiu Hua is the mother of Mr. Wang Yan, a non-executive Director and the direct beneficial owner of

568,440,000 Shares.

(2) Equal Plus Limited (“Equal Plus”) is the direct beneficial owner of 190,102,000 Shares. Equal Plus is wholly-owned

by Mr. Kwok Hon Fung, an executive Director, the chief executive officer of the Group and the son of Mr. Kwok Kin

Sun. By virtue of SFO, Mr. Kwok Hon Fung, is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Equal Plus.

(3) Mr. Zhou Jun was the beneficial owner of 110,181,000 Shares and was deemed to be interested in all the 50,218,000